
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *341

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021


PROMOTION OF TEXTILE SECTOR


*341.  SHRI THIRUNAVUKKARASAR SU:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) the details of textile production during each of the last three years and the current year,

State/UT-wise and product-wise;


(b) the details of export of textiles and the revenue earned therefrom during the above period, product and country-wise;


(c) the details of schemes being implemented/ proposed to be implemented by the Government to promote the textile sector; and


(d) the total amount of Foreign Direct Investment made in the textile sector during the said period, State/ UT-wise?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) to (d):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *341 FOR

ANSWER ON 19.03.2021 BY SHRI THIRUNAVUKKARASAR SU REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF TEXTILE SECTOR”.


(a): The textiles sector is largely an unorganized sector. The information on textile production in various segments as available is given below:


Estimated production of man-made fibre, filament yarn, spun yarn

                                                                                                          (Figures in million)

Period

Man-

made

fibre

Man-made

filament

yarn

Cotton

yarn

Blended &

100%

Non-

cotton

yarn

Total

Spun

Yarn


Kg Kg Kg Kg Kg

2017-18  1319 1187 4064 1616 5680

2018-19  1442 1160 4208 1682 5890

April-Jan. 2019-20  1603 1426 3332 1431 4763

April-Jan. 2020-21

(Provisional) 1278 1059
2945

1221 4166


          Wool

Year Production of Raw Wool in Million Kgs

2017-18 41.46

2018-19 40.42

2019-20 39.46

2020-21 Yet to be declared by DAHD

(Source: Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries (DAHD), Ministry of

Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Govt. of India)

Cotton: Production of seed cotton (Kapas)

Year Production(in Lakh

Qntls)

Approx. Value (Rs. in crore)

2017-18 1905 82318

2018-19 1714 93466

2019-20(Prov.) 1879 104327

2020-21(Prov.) 1911 111297

               Source : Meeting of Committee on Cotton Production and Consumption (COCPC)

held on 25-01-2021


           Jute:

Qty: In ‘000’ MT

Period


Hessian Sacking Others TOTAL

2016-17 178.6 871.6 92.3 1142.5

2017-18 175.3 910.3 101.5 1187.1

2018-19 147.6 912.3 101.3 1161.2

2019-20 127.5 923.5 114.1 1165.1

2020-21

(Upto Jan’21)
92.4 585.3 81.0 758.7


          Silk:

            Year Raw silk production (MT)

2017-18 31906

2018-19 35468

2019-20 35820

2020-21 (Till Jan-2021) 27164


           Handicrafts:

Period Production (Rs. In Crores)

2017-18 43137

2018-19 50606

2019-20 49505

2020-21(Upto August) 10444.4

         Production= total export + 20% of carpet export+ 40% of export of handicrafts excluding carpet.

(b): By industry estimates, the market size of Indian textile industry is USD 100 bn for domestic and USD 40 bn for export. The details of export of textiles product from India, country-wise are at Annexure I.

(c): Government of India is implementing a number of scheme for promotion of textile sector.

These include Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (A-TUFS), Schemes for the development of the Powerloom Sector(Power-Tex), Schemes for Technical Textiles, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Scheme for Additional Grant for Apparel Manufacturing Units under SITP (SAGAM), SAMARTH- The Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector

(SCBTS), Jute (ICARE- Improved Cultivation and Advanced Retting Exercise), Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development

Programme (IWDP), North East Region Textiles Promotion Scheme (NERTPS), Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (ROSCTL), Scheme for Production and Employment Linked

Support for Garmenting Units (SPELSGU) etc.


The Government had approved in 2016 a special package for textile sector with an outlay of Rs. 6000 crores to boost employment generation and exports particularly in Garmenting and Made-ups.


National Technical Textiles Mission launched in budget announcements in February 2020 with an outlay of Rs. 1480 crore for the period 2020-24, with a view to become a global player in technical textiles and place India as one of the major exporting countries.

Union Budget 2021-22 announcements include launch of the scheme of setting up mega investment textile parks. Seven mega textile parks will be set up in next three years. These parks will enable the textile industry to become globally competitive, attract large investment and boost employment generation. The scheme will enable creation of global champions in exports.

The Production Linked Investment scheme of Rs 10,683/- crore over a five year period covering MMF and Technical Textiles sector has been announced in November 2020 which will create global champions in exports and domestic production in textile sector will also grow substantially.

(d): The total amount of FDI equity inflow with respect to textiles sector(including dyed, printed) during last three years and current year is given below:


Sl No Period FDI

in US$ million

1 2017-18 454.45

2 2018-19 198.14

3 2019-20 323.52

4 2020-21(Apr-Dec) 235.17

  Grand Total 1,211.28


The state-wise details of FDI Equity inflow maintained/available w.e.f. October, 2019 in textiles sector(including Dyed, Printed) are at Annexure II.


Annexure I referred to reply to Part (b) of Starred Question No. *341 dated 19/03/2021

                      Country wise Export of Textile Items

(Value in Rs. Lakh)

Items Sr.  Country 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
April - November

2019-2020 2020-2021

Fibre

1 BANGLADESH 505730.30 518372.47 480941.96 183142.70 267763.76

2 CHINA P RP 195063.43 481305.45 240129.68 94981.13 251570.93

3
VIETNAM SOC

REP
221952.53 211382.33 52800.67 20999.44 84099.18

4 U S A 78738.11 71905.99 63936.37 37863.96 47216.75

5 TURKEY 61711.95 31992.70 35734.50 20028.28 45782.49

6 INDONESIA 83038.41 52239.29 56924.07 18657.92 28158.54

7 GERMAN F REP 21161.71 19473.35 19318.49 10826.72 22293.69

8 NEPAL 35832.22 43801.58 34021.61 23367.21 19515.21

9 BELGIUM 25656.39 30372.78 20278.61 13107.62 17918.70

10 NETHERLAND 23767.29 25681.54 22474.67 12802.77 16463.66

11
OTHER

COUNTRIES
552851.66 621244.44 318493.08 210486.35 164328.58

Total 1805504.00 2107771.92 1345053.71 646264.10 965111.49


Yarn

1 BANGLADESH 506514.45 608924.05 500988.30 270845.51 348290.57

2 CHINA P RP 559319.28 891344.19 421530.66 284019.43 278033.01

3 TURKEY 374168.67 341220.49 341392.59 222832.77 141198.87

4 EGYPT A RP 166195.28 196295.26 196729.42 112989.15 91594.94

5 PERU 106494.90 115723.89 113426.89 75942.73 80295.69

6
VIETNAM SOC

REP
71478.37 123693.51 102367.26 59173.59 73879.26

7 PORTUGAL 120650.60 121213.72 123693.20 81013.84 73789.76

8 BRAZIL 221936.98 212949.32 166893.49 109935.85 71642.96

9 KOREA RP 110430.24 150275.05 116722.85 77786.12 55338.18

10 U S A 57856.73 80890.30 65069.66 43102.55 50198.15

11
OTHER

COUNTRIES
1252858.28 1398772.36 1157584.97 779886.56 560398.46

Total 3547903.78 4241302.14 3306399.29 2117528.10 1824659.85


Fabrics

1 BANGLADESH 435081.27 490870.97 515677.96 322259.41 206892.29

2 U S A 200005.53 241767.79 228605.05 143950.91 187911.12

3 SRI LANKA 246607.02 299589.13 322915.84 209379.67 164137.53

4 U ARAB EMTS 204633.82 183284.95 212614.41 138759.82 99102.49

5 NIGERIA 55029.90 46273.08 71819.49 40380.06 65176.55

6 KOREA RP 64850.98 83524.36 76987.77 52214.39 63674.90

7 NEPAL 35520.85 70662.39 69683.49 49448.79 49574.18

8 SENEGAL 76368.14 85790.49 98150.70 70536.38 47337.47

9 AFGHANISTAN 62365.03 65562.35 223661.12 115600.56 44364.13

10 TOGO 50103.02 65406.02 69119.25 50224.77 34478.08

11 OTHER 1381391.27 1534624.52 1495264.43 991970.22 651315.48


COUNTRIES

Total 2811956.83 3167356.05 3384499.51 2184724.98 1613964.22


RMG

1 U S A 2490179.36 2909524.68 3004632.02 1909255.37 1370769.32

2 U ARAB EMTS 1814946.43 1390953.08 1193541.08 773078.64 735748.56

3 U K 1107386.77 1119816.12 1084313.66 701832.06 453774.12

4 GERMAN F REP 759349.29 798037.18 677437.57 413671.88 325339.55

5 SPAIN 544376.43 540548.32 508598.85 330433.16 217762.01

6 FRANCE 492043.56 514600.81 455586.88 291984.59 208303.96

7 SAUDI ARAB 266029.02 285725.21 353188.05 242011.65 159389.47

8 NETHERLAND 289927.54 329836.59 316139.17 188449.87 154698.50

9 ITALY 255019.84 291994.44 241801.17 145060.89 103744.73

10 NIGERIA 91894.16 154538.83 175488.33 135603.15 98184.83

11
OTHER

COUNTRIES
2662667.62 2947121.09 2973480.72 1923250.52 1398341.07

Total 10773820.02 11282696.35 10984207.50 7054631.78 5226056.12


MADEUPS

1 U S A 1540894.86 1729104.77 1709840.68 1161368.41 1187702.95

2 U K 173219.93 201910.61 183641.62 128189.48 120680.82

3 GERMAN F REP 170524.35 176395.75 164119.59 111295.36 94401.80

4 U ARAB EMTS 103870.37 119994.28 120680.17 66826.33 90670.59

5 AUSTRALIA 83792.44 91261.18 85556.42 58517.88 66134.78

6 CANADA 79781.61 82560.12 87127.14 53098.63 56462.46

7 FRANCE 85078.71 92794.50 93821.75 60873.99 56118.76

8 NETHERLAND 67575.65 90185.77 91663.51 61289.30 53875.78

9 ITALY 83678.17 90268.71 81575.76 52699.78 44696.26

10 SPAIN 82392.78 95872.56 90294.61 64632.87 37929.00

11
OTHER

COUNTRIES
759570.56 901743.57 840806.08 573274.78 475144.59

Total 3230379.43 3672091.82 3549127.33 2392066.81 2283817.79


OTHER

TEXTILE

ITEMS

1 U S A 623765.55 766663.60 776975.23 509217.09 603941.81

2 GERMAN F REP 107479.34 88491.20 81969.58 57376.76 59381.21

3 U K 79479.58 86501.19 82344.99 56883.35 57758.08

4 AUSTRALIA 49341.17 56920.82 56457.29 37306.96 46008.33

5 U ARAB EMTS 63340.04 82208.63 64746.24 43689.49 36869.43

6 CANADA 25177.15 30228.41 31213.58 18624.71 24900.63

7 NETHERLAND 31945.66 29433.95 33503.37 21083.66 24071.45

8 FRANCE 24170.76 28883.03 30180.53 19059.54 21804.89

9 ITALY 30693.36 35465.42 29337.63 19999.13 20257.21

10 CHINA P RP 27525.79 32570.97 28500.45 18693.86 20001.16

11
OTHER

COUNTRIES
442451.79 478421.70 463368.85 309683.01 287181.86

Total 1505370.19 1715788.92 1678597.74 1111617.56 1202176.06

Source : Monthly Statistics of the Foreign Trade of India. DGCIS, Kolkata.


Country wise export earnings from silk goods during 2017-18 to 2019-20


#


Country


2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Crore

Rs.

Mn.

US$

Crore

Rs.

Mn.US

$

Crore

Rs.

Mn.US

$

1 U Arab Emts 377 58 373 54 159 22

2 U S A 218 34 373 53 592 83

3 U K 132 20 107 15 88 12

4 China P Rep 79 12 102 15 88 12

5 Sudan 41 6 98 14 54 8

6 Nigeria 53 8 96 14 39 5

7 Germany 63 10 72 10 51 7

8 France 57 9 67 10 73 10

9 Australia 45 7 61 9 61 9

10 Italy 53 8 58 8 55 8

  Others 531 82 625 90 486 71

Total 1649 256 2032 292 1746 247


Annexure II referred to reply to Part (c) of Starred Question No. *341 dated 19/03/2021


Sr. No. State Name 2019-20

(From Oct. 2019 to

March 2020)

2020-21

(From April 2020 to

DEC. 2020)

Cumulative FDI

(From Oct 2019 to

Dec. 2020)

  (amount in US$ million)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 3.42 1.55 4.97

2 CHANDIGARH - 0.20 0.20

3 DELHI 0.74 0.45 1.19

4 GOA 0.00 0.02 0.03

5 GUJARAT 0.63 0.71 1.33

6 HARYANA 28.05 219.64 247.69

7 HIMACHAL

PRADESH
- 0.09 0.09

8 KARNATAKA 2.39 1.13 3.53

9 KERALA 0.01 0.03 0.04

10 MADHYA

PRADESH
- 3.26 3.26

11 MAHARASHTRA 9.27 6.76 16.03

12 PONDICHERRY 0.01 - 0.01

13 PUNJAB 0.31 - 0.31

14 RAJASTHAN 0.04 0.17 0.20

15 TAMIL NADU 87.36 0.57 87.92

16 UTTAR PRADESH 0.10 0.50 0.60

17 WEST BENGAL 0.42 0.09 0.51

18 State Not indicated 0.07 - 0.07

 Total 132.82 235.17 368.00

***

